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PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Board Agenda Item # II.A - Discussion Iltem

Date: May 3, 2018

To: Community and Parent Engagement Committee
From: Caprice Young, Ed.D., CEO & Superintendent
Staff Lead: Ismael Soto, Interim Chief External Officer

RE: Panorama Education - Family Survey Results

Proposed Board Motion

Information item, no actions required.

Background
Panorama Education - Family Survey Results

Stakeholder voices, i.e., voices of our students, families, staff, and other school community
members, play a powerful role in helping us learn how to improve our teaching, leadership,
and other school practices. Surveys have been the primary means of collecting student,
family, and staff voices about what we are doing great and should keep doing, and what are
areas for improvement, so we can continue to provide our students with the best quality
education. MPS uses an online platform to provide students, families, and staff with groups
of questions that measure their perceptions of teaching and learning, as well as their
perceptions of school climate and students’ own strengths and weaknesses. This feedback
instrument provides teachers and school leaders with valuable data about how students
see their classes, how much parents are involved, how supported staff feel and how to

facilitate improvement.

Background on Panorama Education: Panorama is an education technology company that
has developed a cloud-based platform-as-a-service that enables school districts and state

departments of educations to design and implement survey programs for students, staff
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and parents.

Below you will find the survey participation rate for Magnolia families 2016-17 vs. 2017-
18. The table below demonstrates the following:

e MSA-1:3.5% Increase

e MSA-2:9.1% Increase

e MSA-3:42.4% Increase

e MSA-4:11.6% Increase

e MSA-5: 33.1% Increase

e MSA-6: 29.5% Increase

e MSA-7: 31.2% Increase

e MSA-8: 0% Increase (100% participation)

e MSA-SD: 19.6% Increase
The AVERAGE increase across all Magnolia school sites is 13.5%.
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Below you will find the survey participation rate for Magnolia families which includes LCAP
goals and the change from 2016-17 to 2017-18. For MSA-4, although they did not reach
their LCAP target for families 2017-18, they increased by 11.6%. For MSA-San Diego,
although they did not reach their LCAP target for families 2017-18, they increased 19.6%.
For MSA-SA, they did not reach their LCAP target for families 2017-18 of 85.0%, they
reached 70.7%

| Survey Participation Rates: 2017-18 vs. 2016-17

Students Families Staff
2016-17 2017-18 Change LCAP T: Met? |2016-17 2017-18 Change LCAP T: Met? |2016-17 2017-18 Change LCAP T: Met?
MSA-1 83.0% | 93.2% | 10.2% | 85.0% 91.3% | 94.8% | 3.5% | 55.0% 93.6% | 97.6% | 4.0% | 85.0%
MSA-2 83.6% | 88.9% | 5.3% | 85.0% 100.0%]109.1%| 9.1% | 55.0% 89.7% | 94.7% | 5.0% | 85.0%
MSA-3 76.4% | 86.3% | 9.9% | 85.0% 48.3% | 90.7% | 42.4% | 55.0% 90.2% | 100.0%| 9.8% | 85.0%
MSA-4 88.1% | 97.8% | 9.7% | 70.0% 16.8% | 28.4% | 11.6% | 50.0% 77.8% | 100.0%| 22.2% | 80.0%
MSA-5 89.4% | 96.7% | 7.3% | 85.0% 63.1% | 96.2% | 33.1% | 55.0% 100.0%|100.0%| 0.0% | 85.0%
MSA-6 97.7% | 99.4% | 1.7% | 98.0% 54.7% | 84.2% | 29.5% | 65.0% 93.3% | 100.0%| 6.7% | 95.0%
MSA-7 98.9% | 98.7% | -0.2% | 90.0% 67.1% | 98.3% | 31.2% | 70.0% 94.4% | 90.0% | -4.4% | 85.0%
MSA-BELL| 94.4% | 100.0%| 5.6% | 85.0% 100.0%] 105.1%| 5.1% | 90.0% 100.0%] 100.0%| 0.0% | 85.0%
MSA-SD | 93.6% | 88.7% | -4.9% | 85.0% 32.3% | 51.9% | 19.6% | 55.0% 83.8% | 86.7% | 2.9% | 85.0%
MSA-SA | 90.3% | 88.5% | -1.8% | 90.0% 80.2% | 70.7% | -9.5% | 85.0% 73.6% | 91.4% | 17.8% | 90.0%

AVERAGE | 88.2% 92.4% 4.2% 720% 85.5% 13.5% 884% 955% 7.1%



Below you will find the Panorama Education - Family Survey results which include a
summary, climate of support for academic learning, knowledge and fairness of discipline,
rules and norms, overall school experience, safety, and sense of belonging (school
connectedness):
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Summary

Topic Description Results Benchmark

Climate of Support for Academic Learning

96% ®

60th - 75eh percentiie compared 1o

v1 others In the CORE Districts dataset
since last survey
Knowledge and Fairness of Discipline,
Rules and Norms 92% ‘
40th - 55th percontile compared 1o
v1 others In the CORE Districts dataset
since last survey
OVERALL SCHOOL EXPERIENCE 9
vq
since last survey
Satety 1% @
40th - 55th percentile compared 1o
v1 others In the CORE Districts dataset
since last survey
Sense of Belonging (School .

Connectedness) 93%
60th - 75th percentiie compared 1o

v1 othors In the CORE Districts dataset
since last survey

2,768 responses



Spring 2018 Family Survay, Family Survay

Climate of Support for Academic Learning

Your average Change
96% v1

PR,

Q.1 This school provides high quality instruction to
my child.

Strongly agree 40% [ 1075
Agree Se% [T 503
Disagree 4% | 96

Swongly disagree 1% | 25

« 0 from last survey

©.2: This school has high expectations for all
students.

Swongly agree 45% [ 1209

Agree st% [T o6

Disagree 4% | 99
Swongly disagree % | 29

* 1 from last survey

MPS
Spring 2018 Family Survey, Family Survey

Your average Change

Knowledge and Fairness of Discipline, Rules and Norms

92%

2,768 responses

v1

since last survey

Q.1: This school clearly informs students what would
happen if they break school rules.

strongly agree 52% [ 1292
Agree 44% [ 170

Swongly disagree 1% | 36

« O from last survey

Q.2: At this school, discipline is fair.

swongly sgree 38% [ w025

foree % [T B2
Disogree 10% | 254
Strongly disagree 3% | 78

* 2 from last survey
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OVERALL SCHOOL EXPERIENCE

Your average Change
93% v1
2,768 responses since lost survey
How did people respond?

Q.1: Overall, | am satisfied and would recommend this
school to other perents.
swongly Agree 4¢% | 127
Agree 48% [ 1209
Disagree 5% | 128
Swongly Disagree 2% | 47

* 1 from last survey

MPS
Spring 2018 Family Survey, Family Survey

O
1
Safety
Your average Change
91% v1
2,768 responses since lnst survey
Q.1 My child is safe in the neighborhood around the Q.2: My child is safe on school grounds.
school.
Swongly agree 42% [N 120
suongly agroe 35% [ 955 Agres s0% [ 47
Agree 53% [ 42 Disagree 6% || 147
Disagree 10% 255 Stromgly disagree 2% | 53
Strongly disagree 2% |62
* 1 from last survey Favorable: 93%
~ 1 from last survey
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, FCRAMA
|
Sense of Belonging (School Connectedness)
Your average Change
93% v1
2,768 responses since last survey
How did people respond?
Q.1 1 foel welcome o participate at this school. .21 School staff treats me with respect.
strongly agree 46% [N 55 swongly agree 54% [N 1+<5
fgree 48% [ 290 horee 2% [ 108
Stongly disagree 1% | 32 Swongly disagree 1% | 33
* 1 from last survey Favorable: 94% 0 from last survey Favorable: 96%
Q.3: School staff takes my concems seriously. Q.4: School statf welcomes ny suggestions.
suongly agree 44x [N 1156 Swongly agree 36% [N ss°
Agroe 47% [T 1256 Agree 8% [ 460
Disagree 7% | 150 Disagree 8% | 200
Swongly disagree 2% | 58 Swongly disagree 2% | 3%
* 1 from last survey Favorable: 91% * 2 from last survey Favorable: 91%
Q.5: School staff responds to my needs in a timely Q.6: School staff is helpful.
swongly agree <2% [ 1205
Svorgiysgree 45 [N w08 fgros 4rx [
Agree 50% | 1332 Dsagree 4% | 93
Disagree 8% | 203 Swongly disagroe 1% | 38
Strongly disagree 2% |06
« 0 from last survey Favorable: 95%

« 0O from last survey




MPS
Spring 2018 Family Survey, Family Survey

Q.7: My child’s background (race, ethnicity, religion,
economic status) is valued at this school.
strongly agree 46% [ 222
Agree 43 [ 1236
Disagree 4% 102
Swongly disagree 2% | 41

« 0 from last survey

i

MPS
Spring 2018 Family Survey, Family Survey

Background Questions

Qtlama..

Parcnt of atleast one 96% [ 2539

child at this school.

Grancporent, other 3% | 66
refative, andior legal
guardian of a child at
this school.

Not applicablo, not 2% | 48
sure, or decine 1o
answer.

Q.3: Does one or more of your children receive a free
or reduced-price breakfast or lunch at this school?

ves 7 | recs
no 225 [l 5

Not applicable, not 7% [ 185
sure, or dechne 1o
answer

G.2: How many years has your child been at this
school?

Less than one year 25% [ 654
1to2ycars 36% [ o5
3wsyears 3% [ 54
6to0yoors &% [J55
OveriOycars 1% |15

Not applicable, not 0% 11

sure, or decline to
answer
Q.4 What is your race or ethnicity?
Americon Indlanor 0% 7
Alaska Native
Asian 3% |68
Blackor Afican 7% ] 79
American
Hispanic or Latino 73% [ 1ese
Fiipno 1% |36
Native Howallanor 0% 4
Other Pactiic Islnder

whee 10% [ 262

Twoormore 6% [ 152
Races/Ethrictties
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Q.5: In what grade is your child? Q.6: Special Education Program or has an Individual
Education Plan (IEP)?
Kindergarien 2% I62
stgrade 3% |67 ves 15% [ 382
2ndgrade 2% |48 No 7ex [N 2015
wdgrade 2% |48 Not Applcable, not 7% ] 172
sure, or decline to
4th grade 3% IB? answor
Sthomde 3% |72
6thgrace 20% [ 526
Mthorade 20% [ 526
sthorade 2rx [ 537
Sthoade 7% [ 180
10thgrade 6% ] 124
tthorade 5% ] 131
12thgrace 5% [ 19
Other 1% |14
Ungraded O% 7
0.7: English Language Development (for childh
leaming English)?

ves &% [ 207

No 2% [N 2043

Not Applicable, not 10% [l 239
sure, or dechne 1o

Analysis (If applicable)

MSA Principals (or assigned representatives) will present the Panorama parent survey
findings for their school site. Parent survey questions included:

1. What do you like best about your school?

2. What do you like least about your school?

3. What is one suggestion you would like to offer to improve your school?

Budget Implications

e None

Exhibits (attachments):

e None





